

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 150906  
Plaintiff-Appellee, Court of Appeals No. 314337  
v St. Joseph Circuit Court No. 12-  
MICHAEL RADANDT, 017690-FH  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLEE  
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Matthew Schneider (P62190)  
Chief Legal Counsel

Kathryn M. Dalzell (P78648)  
Assistant Solicitor General  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee  
Solicitor General Division  
P.O. Box 30217  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 373-1124

Dated: November 10, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	vii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	viii
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	ix
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
Standard of Review.....	11
Argument .....	12
I. The knock and talk here was reasonable and comported with the requirements of the Fourth Amendment. ....	12
A. The Fourth Amendment inquiry focuses on whether the police took an action a reasonable visitor could be expected to take.....	12
B. Deputies McCoy and Abnet behaved as reasonable visitors in approaching Radandt’s rear door; thus, their knock and talk was lawful. ....	16
C. A ruling for Radandt would muddle the law and conflict with <i>Jardines</i> , <i>Carman</i> , and this Court’s precedents. ....	24
II. Even if it were not reasonable to think Radandt’s back door was a place visitors could be expected to go, the good-faith exception to the exclusionary rule should apply.....	26
A. The good-faith exception to the exclusionary rule applies where police behavior is not culpable and exclusion would not result in appreciable deterrence. ....	26
B. Deputies McCoy and Abnet reasonably relied on then-existing appellate precedent and therefore fall within <i>Davis</i> ’s good-faith exception. ....	29
1. When the police conduct a search in objectively reasonable reliance on binding appellate precedent, the exclusionary rule does not apply.....	29

2. The knock and talk that led Deputies McCoy and Abnet to Radandt’s rear door unquestionably complied with then-existing appellate precedent. .... 30

C. Deputies McCoy and Abnet reasonably relied on a search warrant issued by a neutral and detached magistrate, and thus they fall within *Leon*’s good-faith exception..... 34

D. *Herring v United States* confirms that exclusion is unwarranted here. .... 39

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 42

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Atwater v City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 US 318 (2001) .....	25
<i>Carman v Carroll</i> , 749 F3d 192 (CA 3, 2014).....	15
<i>Carroll v Carman</i> , 135 S Ct 348 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Davis v United States</i> , 131 S Ct 2419 (2011) .....	passim
<i>Florida v Bostick</i> , 501 US 429 (1991) .....	13
<i>Florida v Jardines</i> , 133 S Ct 1409 (2013) .....	passim
<i>Hardesty v Hamburg Twp</i> , 461 F3d 646 (CA 6, 2006).....	12, 30, 31, 34
<i>Heien v North Carolina</i> , 135 S Ct 530 (2014) .....	22, 28, 40
<i>Herring v United States</i> , 555 US 135 (2009) .....	passim
<i>Hudson v Michigan</i> , 547 US 586 (2006) .....	27, 41, 42
<i>Kentucky v King</i> , 131 S Ct 1849 (2011) .....	16
<i>Ker v State of Cal</i> , 374 US 23 (1963) .....	16
<i>Oliver v United States</i> , 466 US 170 (1984) .....	12
<i>People v Adams (Shawn)</i> , 485 Mich 1039 (2010) .....	38

<i>People v Champion</i> , 452 Mich 92 (1996) .....	12
<i>People v Corr</i> , 287 Mich App 499 (2010) .....	36
<i>People v Farrow</i> , 461 Mich 202 (1999) .....	11
<i>People v Frazier</i> , 478 Mich 231 (2007) .....	27
<i>People v Frohriep</i> , 247 Mich App 692 (2001) .....	16
<i>People v Galloway</i> , 259 Mich App 634 (2003) .....	22, 23, 33, 34
<i>People v Goldston</i> , 470 Mich 523 (2004) .....	26, 27, 35
<i>People v Hawkins</i> , 468 Mich 488 (2003) .....	27
<i>People v Hill (Eric)</i> , 299 Mich App 402 (2013) .....	36
<i>People v Houze</i> , 425 Mich 82 (1986) .....	32, 34
<i>People v Jordan</i> , 187 Mich App 582 (1991) .....	37
<i>People v Kazmierczak</i> , 461 Mich 411 (2000) .....	18, 23
<i>People v Levine</i> , 461 Mich 172 (1999) .....	12
<i>People v Machupa</i> , 872 P2d 114 (Cal, 1994) .....	38
<i>People v Nash</i> , 418 Mich 196 (1983) .....	27
<i>People v Pemberton</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued Apr 3, 2003 (Docket No. 238522) .....	32

<i>People v Powell</i> , 477 Mich 860 (2006).....	32, 34
<i>People v Powell</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued Apr 18, 2006 (Docket No. 256878).....	32
<i>People v Short</i> , 289 Mich App 538 (2010) .....	29
<i>People v Williams</i> , 472 Mich 308 (2005).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Samson v California</i> , 547 US 843 (2006) .....	16
<i>Schneckloth v Bustamonte</i> , 412 US 218 (1973) .....	12
<i>State of New Jersey v Domicz</i> , 907 A2d 395 (NJ, 2006).....	21, 25
<i>State v Carter</i> , 630 NE2d 355 (Ohio, 1994).....	38
<i>State v DeWitt</i> , 910 P2d 9 (Ariz, 1996).....	38
<i>State v Reno</i> , 918 P2d 1235 (Kan, 1996).....	38
<i>Trimble v State of Indiana</i> , 842 NE2d 798 (Ind, 2006).....	20, 25
<i>United States v Bishop</i> , 264 F3d 919 (CA 9, 2001).....	38
<i>United States v Davis</i> , 430 F3d 345 (CA 6, 2005).....	38
<i>United States v Drayton</i> , 536 US 194 (2002) .....	16
<i>United States v Fletcher</i> , 91 F3d 48 (CA 8, 1996).....	38
<i>United States v Fugate</i> , unpublished opinion of the Sixth Circuit, issued Sept 7, 2012 (Docket No. 11-3694).....	37

<i>United States v Garcia</i> , 997 F2d 1273 (CA 9, 1993).....	20, 25
<i>United States v James</i> , 40 F3d 850 (CA 7, 1994).....	20, 25
<i>United States v James</i> , 516 US 1022 (1995) .....	20
<i>United States v Leon</i> , 468 US 897 (1984) .....	passim
<i>United States v McClain</i> , 444 F3d 556 (CA 6, 2006).....	38
<i>United States v Perea-Rey</i> , 680 F3d 1179 (CA 9, 2012).....	21
<i>United States v Reilly</i> , 76 F3d 1271 (CA 2, 1996).....	38
<i>United States v Scales</i> , 903 F2d 765 (CA 10, 1990).....	38
<i>United States v Thomas</i> , 430 F3d 274 (CA 6, 2005).....	13, 20, 25, 38
<i>United States v Titemore</i> , 437 F3d 251 (CA 2 2006).....	20, 25
<i>United States v Villard</i> , 678 F Supp 483 (D NJ, 1988).....	38
<i>United States v White</i> , 890 F2d 1413 (CA 8, 1989).....	35, 38
<b>Rules</b>	
MCR 2.613(C).....	11
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Const 1963, art 1, § 11 .....	12
US Const, Am IV, XIV .....	12
